Ask John 11/24/2008 with 12/15/2008 Updates

Ask John Questions for 11/24/2008 – John Rogers was not available. Asst. Superintendent, Kim Spinks, met with the ADTA Rep Council and asked that we readdress these issues with John Rodgers. These are the initial answers to these questions.  

1. Topic – SCIA / DISC / Learning Center 
ADTA reports staff concerns regarding the Learning Center - SCIA process. There seems enough concern to warrant a review of the entire process. Teachers are concerned that the quality of education with regards to collective student population could be in jeopardy. It is felt that communication is poor or lacking.

? ---(How does our training of SCIA’s compare to or differ from other districts?

? ---(Is there a plan to get teacher input regarding the effectiveness and efficiency of the Learning Center / SCIA / DISC model used by AUSD? 

Answer (11/24/2008) The Rep Council was given the rubric used for student evaluation with regards to assigning a SCIA. (Why did we move to this model?) Because of n2004 revised Individuals with Disabilities Education Act(IDEA), Free Appropiate Public Education(FAPE) and other State requirements.  AUSD needed to change its model so as to receive State funding. 

Summary-ADTA & AUSD Administration will ask some teachers to meet with for the purpose of reviewing the current AUSD SCIA / DISC / Learning Center model. The plan is to have this meeting sometime in the 2nd semester of the 2008-2009 school year.

•12-15-08 – Admin would like to start a committee to review the LC /

SCIA / DISC model of instruction used in AUSD. Admin is suggesting Kim Spinks, Counseling, SCIA aides, and site reps from each Learning Center MR, SB, SG, SR. ADTA agreed to the committee. 

•One area to explore is the communication format between all parties involved in a student’s education.  

•Another topic: Common expectations at all sites is a good target but interventions may differ because of funding differences at the sites. 

•Administration talked with principals and requested that if SCIA training is going on plan not to have other meetings conflict with the SCIA Training.

2. Topic - Homeless – 

?---(What is the definition of a homeless student/family? 

Answer(11/24/2008) The district  and state department of education use the McKinney-Vento Definition of Homeless. The definition includes: shared housing, motels, trailer parks, cars, substandard housing, shelters, campgrounds, awaiting foster care placement, migrant children who qualify as homeless. 

?---(How is a homeless student’s district location address determined?

Answer11/24/2008) The homeless person themselves determine their designated school district. 

?---(What is the district’s responsibility with regards to providing transportation?

Answer(11/24/2008). The district is responsible for providing transportation through the initial school year that the student in enrolled. 

•Update 12-15-08 nothing more added here. However, there will be an upcoming presentation regarding homelessness put on by the County.

3. Topic Early Release 
•?---(Who is in charge of early release day calendaring? Is this perhaps an agenda item for the Calendar committee after receiving and reviewing input from certificated staff, administration, and parents?

Answer(11/24/2008). A change in the number of Early Release days for elementary would need to be initiated by the ADTA association.  Elementary sites may need to bank more minutes to increase the early release days. Kim Spinks will research this aspect of the question and report back to ADTA .

•Update 12-15-08 – Kim Spinks did a follow up and the number of Early Release days are as follows: AHS and AJHS(20), FAA(30), K-6th(23). The number of school minutes are as follows: AHS(65,580), AJHS(61,620), FFA(58,500), Grades 1-3(53,405), and Grade 4-6(54,860). 

•In conclusion at the elementary level it was determined that additional minutes would have to be added to K-6 work day to add additional Early Release Days.

4. Budget – 

?---(Does the district have a prioritized list for budget cuts?

What about the following items: Retirement incentive? Class size reduction at K-3 and HS 9th grade Math & English? reconfiguration of campuses?

Answer(11/24/2008) The Retirement decision will be made by January 16th. Hopefully this will produce long term savings for the district. Class size reduction and reconfiguration of campuses would all be topics of the budget process. Although not directly answered it seems that as of this Ask John meeting there is not a preset prioritized list for budget cuts? 

•Update 12-15-08 – AUSD does not have a prioritized list for budget cuts.  The budget that the state gives to AUSD fluctuates with each new legislative session. AUSD sates it is still waiting for the State to make budget decisions. AUSD states it can only react to the State’s budgetary process.  AUSD states it is taking opportunities we have now to bank dollars for the 09-10 budget. AUSD has one theory that perhaps close to $2.5 million could be cut in the combined 08-09 & 09-10 budgets. The district is adjusting when and where it can to minimize the budget impact on students and the district as a whole. AUSD has cut travel and positions becoming vacant(for example in custodial services) are not currently being filled. AUSD is looking at the potential for substantial cuts. But, Superintendent Rogers maintains, “We will do what needs to be done to provide for what is needed to provide a quality program of instruction for our students.”

•Class size reduction at K-3 is said t be “safe” in AUSD as long as the state continues to provide the funding for the program. 

•Discussion only - Flexibility of campuses – regarding(K)1-3, (K)4-6  The district would need to look at savings, if any, that would be produced from such a restructuring decision.  Combo classes – teachers are concerned that an increase of combo classes may not be in the best interest of the students or district in general.   This discussion should continue in the Budget Advisory Committee, which has representatives from Admin, Teachers, Parents, and the community. 

•An exploratory committee with regards to restructuring (K)1-3, (K)4-6 is proposed and currently consists of: Tracy Ellis-Weit and Kim Spinks.   

